

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
(916) 263-6000  
Fax (916) 263-6042

**CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD**

CALIFORNIA STATE EXPOSITION & FAIR  
1600 Exposition Blvd.  
Sacramento, California

Report of the Board of Stewards  
To the California Horse Racing Board

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor

Honorable David Israel, Chairman  
Honorable Charles Winner, Vice Chairman  
Honorable Steve Beneto, Member  
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member  
Honorable Bo Derek, Member  
Honorable George Krikorian, Member  
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member  
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director  
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director

Report for the period Wednesday, July 17, 2013 through Sunday, July 21, 2013.

**Wednesday**

7-17-13<sup>1</sup>

**CURTIN HEARING CASE 13GG082**

Today's hearing was continued when exercise rider Patricia Curtin requested a continuance to obtain counsel. Curtin is charged with violations of CHRB rule #1489 (H), 1900, 1890 (A) and 1843 (c). All violations pertain to drug possession and possession of contraband. The hearing will be held at Santa Rosa on 8/1/13.

7-17-13<sup>2</sup>

**CLAIM VOID – 3<sup>RD</sup> RACE**

The claim submitted in the 3<sup>rd</sup> race for "REAGAN REPUBLICAN" was deemed void after being placed on the Veterinarian's List, by Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin, for lameness.

7-17-13<sup>3</sup>

**CLAIM VOID – 4<sup>TH</sup> RACE**

The claim submitted in the 4<sup>th</sup> race for "AUTISM AWAKENESS" was deemed void after being placed on the Veterinarian's List, by Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin, for lameness.

7-17-13<sup>4</sup>

**FIRE IN VIDEO DEPARTMENT**

Shortly after the sixth race Pegasus Video Supervisor Frank Matthews called to say a fire had started in the air conditioning unit. Emergency Services (Fire Department) were on the scene in good order and things were back to normal before the seventh race.

7-17-13<sup>5</sup>

**PROGRAM CHANGES/DECLARATIONS**

4<sup>th</sup> race: Jockey Hugo Herrera for Freddy Rodriguez – sick

5 <sup>th</sup> race: #9 ARCH YOUR BACK	(Tr. John Martin)		injured
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$	590.36
7 <sup>th</sup> race: #7 SENJEN	(Tr. Humberto Loma)		unsound
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$	62.60

7-17-13<sup>6</sup> **ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

CSF	2680	\$ 176,556.40
NCOT	1551	\$ 552,362.50
SCOT		\$ 261,186.60
<u>Out of State</u>		<u>\$ 570,510.16</u>
TOTAL		\$1,560,615.86

**Thursday**

7-18-13<sup>1</sup> **MEDELES-RUIZ HEARING CASE 13GG065 (Ref. 7/14/13<sup>1</sup> and 7/13/13<sup>1</sup>)**

A hearing was convened concerning the failure to appear suspension and to address alleged violation of CHRB Rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct) for Monica Medeles-Ruiz.

Ms. Medeles-Ruiz was suspended for failure to appear on 7/14/13 in Ruling #1 here at Cal-Expo. She wished to address the charges today.

Present at the hearing were Stewards Grant Baker, Paul Nicolo and Will Meyers. Also, present were defendant Monica Medeles-Ruiz and the case presenter Senior Special Investigator Louis Quezada. The proceeding was recorded by Shari Carter.

Ms. Medeles-Ruiz admitted to the use of amphetamine/methamphetamine and losing her cool. She tested positive for the aforementioned drugs on 5/31/13 at Pleasanton. Quest Diagnostic Laboratory confirmed the positive.

All evidence and testimony was taken under submission and a decision will follow.

7-18-13<sup>2</sup> **JOCKEY'S FILM REVIEW**

Jockey Christian Santiago Reyes was cautioned to stay down on his mounts and ride to the finish. Apprentice Ricardo Gonzalez was cautioned to keep his mounts straighter in the stretch drive.

7-18-13<sup>3</sup> **3<sup>RD</sup> RACE TRAINER OBJECTION – NO CHANGE**

Trainer W.R. Whitehouse, trainer of 7<sup>th</sup> place finisher #2 "RULLOKE", lodged an objection alleging interference by #3 "SPARKLE JOEL" (3<sup>rd</sup>) entering the 3/8 turn. #2's jockey Jesus Velasquez did not lodge a claim of foul. After review, the Stewards could find no interference at any point. No change.

7-18-13<sup>4</sup> **4<sup>th</sup> RACE HORSE PASSES**

Following the running of the 4<sup>th</sup> race #3 "RENO LUCKY LADY" went down near the 7/8 pole while walking back to the barn area. After a few minutes Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton reported the horse had expired.

7-18-13<sup>5</sup> **PROGRAM CHANGES/DECLARATIONS**

1 <sup>st</sup> race: #4 "STELNIST"	(Tr. Morris Parker)		sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$	39.80
5 <sup>th</sup> race: #7 "TRENDY KEE"	(Tr. Sherry Stanley)		sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$	124.60
6 <sup>th</sup> race: #4 "BLUE LINE"	(Tr. O.J. Jauregui)		unsound
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$	1242.90
#5 "LIGHTONTHEBRANDY"	(Tr. William Nolan)		injured at gate
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$	46,250.78
7 <sup>th</sup> race: Jockey Catalino Martinez for Alejandro Gomez	– bruised lung		
#7 "ROMANCE IS ROMAN"	(Tr. Steve Miyadi)		sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$	97.10



7-19-13<sup>4</sup>**WENCESLAO COMPLAINTS – CASE 13SW0048 & 13SW0049**

A hearing was conducted concerning two Banamine overages from the Cal-Expo harness meet. Trainer Sal Wenceslao raced "TRY THIS" on May 3, 2013 and the post race test sample was reported by Ken Maddy Laboratory, U.C. Davis to contain 55.1 ng/ml Flunixin. On May 4, 2013, Mr. Wenceslao raced "JESSALILPEACE" and the post race sample was reported to contain 65.3 ng/ml of Flunixin. Mr. Wenceslao was notified of both findings on May 16, 2013 by Investigator D.A. Tadlock.

Mr. Wenceslao stated that he supervised Owner/Groom/Driver Williams Arriaga administer Banamine paste according to label directions and practicing veterinarian instructions.

Both Bute and Banamine paste have traditionally caused overages for trainers. The reasons vary from slow metabolism, migration of medicine, and/or bad measurement administration.

Decision to follow.

7-19-13<sup>5</sup>**ROAP STUDENTS**

The Racing Official Accreditation Program (ROAP) has been running classes for potential Stewards from around the country. Ten current Stewards participated in continuing education at U.C. Davis last Monday and Tuesday and today the rest of the potential Stewards in the class came to Cal-Expo. They were treated to talks by State Vet Forrest Franklin, Deputy Chief of Enforcement Dan Dailey and all time leading jockey Russell Baze. During the races small groups visited the Stewards stand to observe and ask questions.

7-19-13<sup>6</sup>**1<sup>ST</sup> RACE MULE INQUIRY – NO CHANGE**

The Stewards posted the inquiry sign to review the reason for #2 "PRISCILLA NELSON" breaking slowly. After review it was determined that #2 was afforded a fair start.

7-19-13<sup>7</sup>**6<sup>th</sup> RACE POST PARADE INCIDENT – TWO LATE SCRATCHES**

During the post parade #3 "COME ON DUDE" unseated jockey Kyle Frey and ran off. #3 then ran into #7 "SAILORS BROTHER" knocking Jockey Christian Santiago Reyes off that mount. The Stewards observed the incident and scratched both horses.

7-19-13<sup>8</sup>**PROGRAM CHANGES/DECLARATIONS**

2 <sup>nd</sup> race: #4 "MONSTER HIT"	(Tr. Steve Sherman)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 438.30
3 <sup>rd</sup> race: #2 "ROMANCE IS SOSA"	(Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 505.70
4 <sup>th</sup> race: #4 "FRANNIE FLYER"	(Tr. Salvador Naranjo)	unsound
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 495.26
5 <sup>th</sup> race: #6 "MAGIC MIMSY"	(Tr. Sherry Stanley)	injured
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 408.42
6 <sup>th</sup> race: #3 "COME ON DUDE"	(Tr. Jeff Bonde)	incident post parade
	Stewards	REFUND: \$ 9480.21
	#7 "SAILORS BROTHER" (Tr. Steve Miyadi)	incident post parade
	Stewards	REFUND: \$24,435.09
7 <sup>th</sup> race: #3 "MERRY MOON"	(Tr. Thomas Valenzuela)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 113.00
	#7 "GLOBAL WARMING" (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 305.50
	Jockey Cristobal Herrera for Pedro Terrero – sick	
9 <sup>th</sup> race: #8 "TASTE OF CASH"	(Tr. J.B. Josephson)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 208.90

7-19-13<sup>9</sup>

**ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

CSF	2795	\$ 156,476.30
NCOT	2398	\$ 771,001.80
SCOT		\$ 231,754.50
Out of State		<u>\$ 285,202.37</u>
TOTAL		\$1,444,434.97

**Saturday**

7-20-13<sup>1</sup>

**DEZOTELL HEARING – CASE 13GG083**

A hearing was held today concerning possession of marijuana by Trainer Lisa DeZotell on the grounds of the Alameda County Fair backside.

Ms. DeZotell was present and the case was presented by CHRB Senior Special Investigator Louis Quezada before the full Board of Stewards. Wendy Frazier re-recorded the proceedings.

A small amount of marijuana (about two joints worth) was confiscated at the barn and DeZotell admitted it was hers. Ms. DeZotell claimed to have been using a medical marijuana card since 2010 but produced a card issued July 13, 2013. The incident at Pleasanton (Alameda) occurred on July 4, 2013. Decision will follow.

7-20-13<sup>2</sup>

**WENCESLAO RULING (Red: 7/19/13<sup>4</sup>)**

RULING NO.06

Trainer SAL WENCESLAO, who started the horse “TRY THIS” in the seventh race on May 3, 2013 and “JESSALILPEACE” on May 14, 2013 is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00)\* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1843 (a) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances – Flunixin) (“TRY THIS”- 55.1 ng/ml) and (“JESSALILPEACE-65.3 ng/ml).

The above ruling was issued after deliberation over yesterday’s hearing. Mitigating circumstances considered included Mr. Wenceslao’s perfect record of rule compliance and the fact that both high readings occurred before the barn was notified of the first reading.

7-20-13<sup>3</sup>

**MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ RULING (Ref: 7/18/13<sup>1</sup>)**

RULING NO. 07

Groom MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ having now appeared at a hearing before the Board of Stewards at the California State Fair (Sacramento) on July 18, 2013 California State Exposition & Fair Ruling #1 dated July 14, 2013 is hereby set aside and MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ is hereby suspended forty five (45) days (July 24 thru September 6, 2013 inclusive) and placed on probation for the term of her license for violation of CHRB Rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct- Under Influence of Stimulant).

MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ shall be on a signed testing agreement for the term of all licenses. Prior to reinstatement MONICA MEDELES-RUIZ must submit to an evaluation with the Winners Foundation, abide by any recommendations from that organization acceptable to the Board of Stewards and test clean for chemical substances.

The above ruling was issued after Ms. Medeles-Ruiz was contacted and given the ruling information.

7-20-13<sup>4</sup>**STORTZ & GARCIA ALTERCATION**

Jockey's Shyann Garcia and Marcia Stortz were in to explain an altercation in the Jockey's Room yesterday. Both Stortz and Garcia stated that Garcia was the antagonist in the conflict. No specific reason for the blow up was given by either party. Garcia stated she was the aggressor in the incident and would accept the penalty. Thus, the following ruling was generated by the Stewards.

**RULING NO.08**

Jockey SHYANN GARCIA is hereby fined the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00)\* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct-Fighting in Jockey's Room) on Friday July 19, 2013 at the California State Fair (Sacramento).

7-20-13<sup>5</sup>**2<sup>ND</sup> RACE INQUIRY – DOUBLE OBJECTION (Quarter Horse) – NO CHANGE**

The Stewards posted the inquiry sign to review two incidents in this 350 yard Quarter horse race. Jockey Luis Lira aboard #4 "SPARKIN ONE" (2<sup>nd</sup>) lodged a claim of foul against #5 "FIRST REGAL CHOICE" (1<sup>st</sup>) and Jockey Jesus Arriaga for alleged interference shortly after the start.

Jockey Luis Langorica aboard #2 "STRAWFLYIN HAWK" (4<sup>th</sup>) lodged a claim of foul against #3 "Z BEST CONTENDER" (7<sup>th</sup>). #2 beat #3 so the objection was mute.

The first incident was reviewed by the Stewards and found to be minor in nature. #5 comes in shortly after the start and makes slight contact with #4. No change was warranted.

The second incident was twofold with #3 coming in sharply bumping #2 shortly after the start and then further on in the race #2 comes out bumping #3. The Stewards felt both horses and riders contributed to the incident. No change. Both riders were ordered to visit the Stewards tomorrow.

7-20-13<sup>6</sup>**3<sup>RD</sup> RACE MULE – DOUBLE INQUIRY – ONE DISQUALIFICATION**

The Stewards posted the inquiry sign to review two incidents in this 400 yard mule event. #4 "RESTLESS HANNA" (Jockey – Jesus Arriaga) reared at the start and was left at the gate. A review confirmed #4 had a fair start and created its own problems. No change.

About half way through the race #5 "JANI NELSON" (3<sup>rd</sup> – Jockey Francisco Maldonado) steps out into the path of #6 "DASHING JACK" (6<sup>th</sup>) causing Jockey Luis Lira to check sharply to avoid heels. #5 was disqualified in a unanimous decision from 3<sup>rd</sup> to 6<sup>th</sup> place.

7-20-13<sup>7</sup>**5<sup>TH</sup> RACE INQUIRY – NO CHANGE**

The inquiry sign was posted to review an incident in the stretch involving 2<sup>nd</sup> place finisher #4 "STREET ROCKET" (Jockey – Catalino Martinez) and #1 JANERO (Jockey- Russell Baze) who finished 3<sup>rd</sup>. After review it was determined that #4 crosses over in front of #1 in deep stretch but was barely clear at the time. No change.

7-20-13<sup>8</sup>**8<sup>TH</sup> RACE – INQUIRY/OBJECTION - DISQUALIFICATION**

The inquiry sign was posted to review an incident shortly after the start involving 5<sup>th</sup> place finisher #7 "FIGHTIN MEAN MAD" (Jockey- Kyle Frey) and 6<sup>th</sup> place finisher #4 "DISTINCTIVE YOLIE" (Jockey – Russell Baze). Baze also lodged a claim of foul.

Tapes show #7 break alertly from the gate and angle in toward the rail bumping hard with #4 causing jockey Baze to steady his mount. In the unanimous opinion of the Stewards , the blatant foul cost #4 the opportunity of a better placing. #7 was disqualified from 5<sup>th</sup> to 6<sup>th</sup> for the infraction. Jockey Frey was ordered to see the Stewards.

7-20-13<sup>9</sup>

**PROGRAM CHANGES/DECLARATIONS**

3<sup>rd</sup> race: Jockey Luis Godoy for Jesus Arriaga – call mix up  
 Jockey Jesus Arriaga for Martin Arriaga – call mix up

5<sup>th</sup> race: #2 "DOC CAN DANCE" (Tr. Steve Miyadi) sick  
 Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND: \$ 414.22

6<sup>th</sup> race: #9 "LITTLE LINDA" (Tr. W.R. Whitehouse) unsound  
 Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND: \$ 176.24

7<sup>th</sup> race: #9 "LITTLE MISS GO GO" (Tr. Michael Talbot) sick  
 Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND: \$ 55.00

#11 "ELIZABETH A" (Tr. Steve Sherman) unsound  
 Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND: \$ 762.04

10<sup>th</sup> race: #3 PRIDE OF WILSHIRE (Tr. Silverio Martinez) no rider (Jockey Alvarado – sick)  
 Stewards REFUND: \$6,907.88

7-20-13

**ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

CSF	6010	\$ 246,856.90
NCOT	3305	\$1,206,664.70
SCOT		\$ 372,736.20
Out of State		\$ 512,760.47
TOTAL		\$2,339,018.27

**Sunday**

7-21-13<sup>1</sup>

**DEZOTELL HEARING (Ref. 7/20/13<sup>1</sup>) – RULING NO.09**

RULING NO.09

OWNER/TRAINER **LISA JEAN DEZOTELL** is hereby fined the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00)\* and placed on probation for the term of her license (10-31-2013) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1489(h) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License- Possession of Marijuana on Backside) on Thursday July 4, 2013 at the Alameda County Fairgrounds (Pleasanton).

LISA JEAN DEZOTELL must submit to an evaluation with the Winner’s Foundation and abide by any recommendations from that organization to a Board of Stewards. The terms of probation require that LISA JEAN DEZOTELL must sign a testing agreement with the CHRB.

The above ruling was issued following deliberation over yesterday’s hearing. DeZotell has had a clean record with the Board concerning drug use. The ruling places conditions for any future problems.

7-21-13<sup>2</sup>

**LANGORICA RULING (Ref. 7/20/13<sup>5</sup>) – RULING NO.10**

RULING NO.10

Jockey **LUIS LANGARICA** , who rode **STRAWFLYIN HAWK** in the second race at the California State Fair (Sacramento), Saturday July 20, 2013 is suspended three (3) racing days (July 28, 31 and August 1, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in the stretch. A violation of

California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding).

The above ruling was issued after Jockey Hugo Herrera appeared on Langorica's behalf. Langorica claimed foul yesterday, but was found guilty of his own infraction in that race.

7-21-13<sup>3</sup>**MARTIN ARRIAGA RULING****RULING NO.11**

Apprentice Jockey MARTIN ARRIAGA, who rode Z BEST CONTENDER in the second race at the California State Fair (Sacramento), Saturday July 20, 2013 is suspended three (3) racing days (July 28, 31 and August 1, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in the stretch. A violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding).

The above ruling was issued after Arriaga sent his brother, Juan, to represent him with the Stewards. Young Martin has just recently obtained a license and should have appeared himself for educational purposes. However, the Stewards accept representatives for the penalty phase. Martin's lack of effort led to the ruling.

7-21-13<sup>4</sup>**MARTIN ARRIAGA RULING – NO.12**

Apprentice Jockey MARTIN ARRIAGA is hereby fined the sum of fifty (\$50.00)\* dollars for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (cases not covered- failure to attend film review) on July 21, 2013.

The above ruling was issued for failure to review films as ordered.

7-21-13<sup>5</sup>**JOCKEY KYLE FREY RULING****RULING NO.13**

Jockey KYLE FREY, who rode FIGHTIN MEAN MAD in the eighth race at the California State Fair (Sacramento), Saturday July 20, 2013 is suspended five (5) racing days (July 28, 31, August 1, 2 and 3, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course on the backstretch and causing interference resulting in a disqualification from fifth to sixth. A violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding).

The above ruling was issued after Mr. Frey appeared and reviewed the films with the Stewards. Frey could give no reasonable explanation for steering his mount toward the inside rail bumping an impeding a rival in the process shortly after the start. The carelessness in this incident led to a five, rather than a three, day sanction.

7-21-13<sup>6</sup>**SHOW WAGERING CANCELLED**

Show wagering was cancelled, by management, on today's 1<sup>st</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> races.

7-21-13<sup>7</sup>**1<sup>ST</sup> RACE MULES 350 YARDS – OBJECTION – NO CHANGE**

Jockey Francisco Maldonado, aboard 5<sup>th</sup> place finisher #1 "BLUE MCGEE PHD" lodged a claim of foul against 4<sup>th</sup> place finisher #2 "BAR JF LOTTO TICKET" and Jockey Hugo Herrera for alleged interference shortly after the start.

After review it was determined that, while tight quarters existed briefly, #1's chances were not compromised as she was hard to manage and beaten well off.

7-21-13<sup>8</sup>**PROGRAM CHANGES/DECLARATIONS**

1 <sup>st</sup> race: #4 BAR JF PARTY GIRL (Tr. Morris Parker)	sick
Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 94.00
5 <sup>th</sup> race: #2 "ROXIE HART" (Tr. Brian Pitnik)	runaway post parade
Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 6,881.84
7 <sup>th</sup> race: #2 "NO GAMES" (Tr. Steve Sherman)	sick
Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 105.00
11 <sup>th</sup> race: #2 "EXCESSIVE PAYNE" (Tr. Greg James)	unsound
Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 323.64
#3 "THIS WAY TO HEAVEN" (Tr. Leonard Powell)	sick
Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 50.00
#6 "COLE COLE" (Tr. Greg James)	sick
Track Veterinarian Audrey Clifton	REFUND: \$ 249.04

7-21-13<sup>9</sup>**ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

CSF	5670	\$ 230,775.20
NCOT	3051	\$1,074,397.80
SCOT		\$ 368,344.10
Out of State		\$ 556,666.25
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$2,230,183.35</b>

**W E E K L Y S U M M A R Y**

**ATTENDANCE REPORT** - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

**VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES**

Date	Race	No.	Horse	Trainer	Reason	Vet	Refund
7-17-13	5	9	ARCH YOUR BACK	Martin	Injured	Clifton	\$590.36
7-17-13	7	7	SENJEN	Loma	Unsound	Clifton	\$62.60
7-18-13	1	4	STELNIST	Parker	Sick	Clifton	\$39.80
7-18-13	5	7	TRENDY KEE	Stanley	Sick	Clifton	\$124.60
7-18-13	6	4	BLUE LINE	Jauregui	Unsound	Clifton	\$1,242.90
7-18-13	6	5	LIGHT ON THE BRANDY	Nolan	Injured - gate	Clifton	\$46,250.78
7-18-13	7	7	ROMANCE IS ROMAN	Miyadi	Sick	Clifton	\$97.10
7-18-13	8	8	VICTORIA'S ON FIRE	Hess	Unsound	Clifton	\$420.10
7-19-13	2	4	MONSTER HIT	Sherman	Sick	Clifton	\$438.30
7-19-13	3	2	ROMANCE IS SOSA	Hollendorfer	Sick	Clifton	\$505.70
7-19-13	4	4	FRANNIE FLYER	Naranjo	Unsound	Clifton	\$495.26
7-19-13	5	6	MAGIC MIMSY	Stanley	Injured	Clifton	\$408.42
7-19-13	6	3	COME ON DUDE	Bonde	Incident - post parade	Stewards	\$9,480.21
7-19-13	6	7	SAILORS BROTHER	Miyadi	Incident - post parade	Stewards	\$24,435.09
7-19-13	7	3	MERRY MOON	Valenzuela	Sick	Clifton	\$113.00
7-19-13	7	7	GLOBAL WARMING	Hollendorfer	Sick	Clifton	\$305.50
7-19-13	9	8	TASTE OF CASH	Josephson	Sick	Clifton	\$208.90
7-20-13	5	2	DOC CAN DANCE	Miyadi	Sick	Clifton	\$414.22
7-20-13	6	9	LITTLE LINDA	Whitehouse	Unsound	Clifton	\$176.24
7-20-13	7	9	LITTLE MISS GO GO	Talbot	Sick	Clifton	\$55.00
7-20-13	7	11	ELIZABETH A	Sherman	Unsound	Clifton	\$762.04
7-20-13	10	3	PRIDE OF WILSHIRE	Martinez	No Rider	Stewards	\$6,907.88
7-21-13	1	4	BAR JF PARTY GIRL	Parker	Sick	Clifton	\$94.00
7-21-13	5	2	ROXIE HART	Pitnik	Runaway -post parade	Clifton	\$6881.84
7-21-13	7	2	NO GAMES	Sherman	Sick	Clifton	\$105.00
7-21-13	11	2	EXCESSIVE PAYNE	James	Unsound	Clifton	\$323.64
7-21-13	11	3	THIS WAY TO HEAVEN	Powell	Sick	Clifton	\$50.00
7-21-13	11	6	COLE COLE	James	Sick	Clifton	\$249.04

**VETERINARY REPORT****Euthanized / Died**

7-21-13 Trendy Kee (Tr. Sherri Stanley); Pleasanton - sick

**Veterinarian's List**

There were (25) twenty five horses placed on the vet's list:

Sick: 12

Injured: 5

Unsound: 7

Bled: 1

There were (9) nine horses removed from the vet's list:

Sick: 4

Injured: 4

Unsound: 1

**Shockwave Therapy:** There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported.

	7/17	7/18	7/19	7/20	7/21	Week	Meet
ACCIDENTS	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CAL-BRED RACES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CLAIMS	3	3	0	2	0	8	24
DISQUALIFICATIONS	0	0	0	2	0	2	4
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS	0	1	1	8	1	11	13
REFUNDS	2	6	9	4	6	27	64
RULINGS	0	0	2	3	4	9	12
CLAIMS VOID	2	0	0	0	0	2	2

**WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES**

Anderson	72	\$17,834.60
Bakersfield	250	\$52,849.60
Bankers Casino	39	\$13,064.00
Fresno	190	\$50,834.60
Fresno Club One	82	\$53,777.10
Monterey	1776	\$686,073.80
Pleasanton	163	\$52,752.50
Sacramento	1118	\$427,631.10
San Jose	1360	\$367,818.20
San Mateo	1926	\$789,103.30
Santa Rosa	580	\$121,842.40
Stockton	592	\$173,288.80
Tulare	144	\$33,827.30
Turlock	264	\$67,504.20
Vallejo	502	\$169,132.70
So. California		\$1,071,745.60
Out of State		\$1,897,974.38

Respectfully submitted,

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Will Meyers, Steward**\_\_\_\_\_  
**Grant Baker, Steward**\_\_\_\_\_  
**Paul Nicolo, Steward**